
MONROE COUNTY  

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Wednesday, January 3, 2024 

5:30 p.m. 

Hybrid Meeting 

In-person  

Judge Nat U. Hill III Meeting Room 

100 W. Kirkwood Avenue 

Bloomington, Indiana 

Virtual  

Virtual Video Conference Link 

Meeting ID: 243 701 254 286 

Passcode: ADuR7f 

If calling into the video conference meeting (audio only), dial: +1 872-242-9432 

When prompted, enter the Phone Conference ID: 836 586 379# 

1

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTQzOWVmYWQtMTYzYy00MzBkLWJmNzEtNTlmZWNmODFlN2Jk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2249a60700-4c0c-4ece-b904-fb92c600e553%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22db83725f-c48f-476f-8894-d4bb087d29f8%22%7d


AGENDA 

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) 

H Y B R I D   M E E T I N G 

When: January 3, 2024 at 5:30 PM 

Where: Monroe County Courthouse, 100 W Kirkwood Ave., Bloomington, IN 47404 Nat U Hill Room 

Virtual Video Conference Link 
Meeting ID: 243 701 254 286 

Passcode: ADuR7f 

If calling into the video conference meeting (audio only), dial: +1 872-242-9432 

When prompted, enter the Phone Conference ID: 836 586 379# 

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None. 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: None. 

OLD BUSINESS: 

1. VAR-23-42

PAGE 5

2. ADR-23-1

Williams Use Variance to Tourist Home/Cabin in Chapter 802 

One (1) 1.39 +/- acre parcel in Perry Township, Section 27 at 

1901 E Lukes CT, parcel #53-08-27-300-041.001-008.  

Owner: Williams, Ronald 

Zoned SR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us 

Appeal by Bachelor Heights Homeowners Association of PAGE 22
Planning Director’s Issuance of Permit R-23-898 as it relates 

to the required setbacks and allowable use 

Six (6) parcels on 0.06 acres in Perry Township Section 17 at  

1470 W Westwind Ct, parcel #s: 53-08-17-304-082.000-008, 53-08-17-304-

015.000-008, 53-08-17-304-081.000-008, 53-08-17-304-031.000-008, 53-08-17-

304-085.000-008, 53-08-17-304-030.000-008.

Owner: Joe Kemp Construction LLC

Zoned PUD. Contact: jnester@co.monroe.in.us

NEW BUSINESS: 

1. VAR-23-44a Snyder Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 41
2. VAR-23-44b Snyder Rear Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 804 

One (1) 2 +/- acre parcel in Bean Blossom Township, Section 33 at 

7342 N Red Hill RD, parcel #53-03-33-100-029.000-001. 

Owner: Snyder, Darren and Amber 

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us  
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3. VAR-23-46a

4. VAR-23-46b

5. CDU-23-4 PAGE 51

Bland Use Variance for Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (DADU) to 

Chapter 802 

Bland Design Standards Variance for DADU Condition #55 to Chapter 

802 One (1) 1.25 +/- acre parcel in Perry Township, Section 21 

1398 E Rhorer RD, parcel #53-08-21-100-011.000-008

Owner: 1398 Rhorer RD LLC 

Zoned RE1. Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us  

***CONTINUED BY STAFF*** 

Kruggel Day Care Center Conditional Use to Chapter 813 

One (1) parcel on 1.25 +/- acres in Perry Township, Section 21, at 

1350 E Rhorer RD, parcel #53-08-21-100-032.000-008. 

Owner: AJ Holdings LLC.  

Zoned RE1. Contact: drbrown@co.monroe.in.us 

6. VAR-23-48

7. VAR-23-49a

8. VAR-23-49b

9. VAR-23-49c

10. VAR-23-49d

Killion Minimum Lot Width Variance  to Chapter 804 

One (1) parcel on 2.89 +/- acres in Perry Township, Section 36, at 

6545 S Shields Ridge RD, parcel #53-08-36-200-015.000-008. 

Owner: Bullerdick, Eric D; Spencer, Amanda M. 

Zoned AG/RR / ECO2. Contact: drbrown@co.monroe.in.us 

***CONTINUED BY STAFF*** 

SLT Landscaping Variance (Bufferyard) to Ch. 830 PAGE 76
SLT Off-Street Parking (Surfacing) Variance to Ch. 806 

SLT Buildable Area (Special Flood Hazard Area) Variance to Ch. 804 

SLT Landscaping Variance (Streetscape) to Ch. 830  

Three (3) parcels on 113.03 +/- acres in Bloomington Township, Sections 2 and 

3, and Washington Township, Section 34 at 6511 N Old State Road 37,  

Parcel #53-02-34-400-008.000-017, 53-05-02-200-005.000-004, 53-05-03-100-

004.000-004. 

Owner: Sycamore Land Trust, Inc. 

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us  

Please contact the Monroe County Planning Department at  PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us or by 

phone (812) 349-2560 for the direct web link to this hybrid meeting. 

Written comments regarding agenda items may only be submitted by email until normal public meetings 

resume. Please submit correspondence to the Board of Zoning Appeals at:  

PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us no later than January 3, 2024, at 4:00 PM. 

Said hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of:  IC 36-7-4-100 et seq.; & the County Code, 

Zoning Ordinance, and the Rules of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Monroe County, IN.  All persons 

affected by said proposals may be heard at this time, & the hearing may be continued as necessary. 

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies 

or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe 

County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible 

but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event. 

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government 

Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed. 

The meeting will be open to the public via video conference. 
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose

specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and

convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be

transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to

the Zoning Ordinance.

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards

variance, the Board must find that: 

(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health,

safety, and general welfare of the community, because:

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area;

(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of

existing or planned transportation and utility facilities;

(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially

departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That

is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a

development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus,

effectively re-zone the property; and,

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the

hearing on the requested variance;

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the

area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because:

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied;

(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in

the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water

facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and,

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on

the requested variance; and,

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to

eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the

terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards 

variance. 

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that:

(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community;

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially

adverse manner;

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the

property for which the variance is sought; and,

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in

the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

(1) Residential Choices

(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities

(3) Environmental Protection

(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements

(5) Distinguish Land from Property
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MONROE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: January 3, 2024 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 

MOTION 

VAR-23-42 Use Variance to allow Tourist 

Home/Cabin 

Denial 

812-5 Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards

variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all five (5) criteria, A, B, C, D, and E listed after

the agenda within the BZA packet.

In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that: 

A. the approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the

community;

B. the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be

affected in a substantially adverse manner;

C. the need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

D. the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary

hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and,

E. the approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the

five (5) principles set forth in the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

1. Residential Choices

2. Focused Development in Designated Communities

3. Environmental Protection

4. Planned Infrastructure Improvements

5. Distinguish Land from Property

Hardship or Unnecessary Hardship. Significant economic injury that: (A) Arises from the strict 

application of this ordinance to the conditions of a particular, existing parcel of property; (B) 

Effectively deprived the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel; and (C) Is clearly 

more significant than compliance cost or practical difficulties. 

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

Deny the use variance (Tourist Home/Cabin) to Chapter 802 based on the findings of fact. There is no 

substantial evidence the property cannot be utilized under the existing use of single-family dwelling in 

the SR zoning district, and therefore does not meet criteria 812-5(D). 

Variance Type: ☐ Design ☒ Use

☐ Residential ☒ Commercial

Planner: Drew Myers 

PETITIONER Williams, Ronald (owner & applicant) 

ADDRESS 1901 E Lukes CT 

53-08-27-300-041.001-008

TOWNSHIP + SECTION Bloomington Township, Section 27 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:

ACREAGE +/- 1.39 acres 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING SR ER, SR, and CR 

CDO ZONE MCUA Suburban Residential MCUA Suburban Residential 

USE Single-family Residential Single-family Residential; 
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EXHIBITS 

1. Site Pictometry

2. Petitioner Letter

3. Petitioner Site Plan

4. Link to Chapter 802 – Permitted uses in SR

5. Residential Building Permit (15-R1-51)

6. Perennial Estates Subdivision Lot 1 & Lot 2 Amendment Four - Final Plat

7. VRBO Listing Pictures

8. Enforcement Letter (AC-21-36)

9. Timeline of Events

SUMMARY 

The petitioner is requesting a Use Variance to establish a “Tourist Home/Cabin” at 1901 E Lukes CT on 

1.39 acres.  The subject property is zoned Suburban Residential (SR) and currently exhibits the land use of 

single-family dwelling.  The petitioner intends to advertise the living space above the existing attached 

garage as a short-term rental.  According to the petitioner, the living space above the attached garage was 

originally built to house his daughter and son-in-law in 2016. 

Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance defines “Tourist Home/Cabin” as: 

Tourist Home/Cabin – A building, or portion thereof, in which four (4) or fewer guest rooms are 

furnished to the public under the terms of a short-term lodging agreement. 

The definition of a “short-term lodging agreement” under Chapter 801 of the Zoning Ordinance is as 

follows: 

Short-Term Lodging Agreement. An agreement under which rooms are provided for a fee, rate, 

or rental, and are occupied for overnight lodging or habitation purposes for a period of less than 

thirty (30) days. 

The use of a Tourist Home/Cabin is permitted in the AG/RR, FR, and CR zoning districts, and is conditional 

in the ER, LR, MR, HR, and HR zoning districts.  Whether listed as permitted or conditional, the use is 

subject to special condition #48. 

48. Criteria for Tourist Home or Cabin uses in AG/RR, FR, and CR zoning districts:

a) The lot must meet or exceed the minimum lot size and infrastructure facilities (i.e. septic system,

driveway) requirement for the zoning district prior to the commencement of the Tourist Home or

Cabin use;

The applicant does meet this requirement. However, the requirement for the minimum lot size for

this use in the aforementioned permitted zones is a minimum of 2.5 acres; the applicant’s lot size

(1.39 acres) exceeds the minimum for the SR zone.

b) The Tourist Home or Cabin shall be located no closer than two-hundred (200’) feet from any

adjoining principal use structure not currently being used as a Tourist Home or Cabin or from the

adjoining property setback line if no adjoining principle use structure exists.

The applicant does not meet this requirement. They are 154 feet from the adjoining principle use

structure at 2000 E Lukes CT.

c) Any outdoor pool or spa facilities must meet State and Local Board of Health requirements and

must be visually screened from surrounding properties and properly secured with a Power Safety

Pool Cover or Enclosure as defined in Indiana Code (675 IAC 20-4-27 - Safety Features; 675 IAC

20-3-9 – Enclosure) standards for a Class C, Semi-Public Pool.

Outdoor pool facility use not requested as a part of Tourist Home/Cabin request.

d) Parking:

1) Parking only on paved or graveled driveways;

2) No parking is allowed on the street or road;
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3) One (1) parking space per guest room; and,

4) (4) No parking of any vehicles in any yard or setback area as defined by Chapter 804 of

the Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant can meet this requirement.

e) Rules, in a readable size and format, shall be posted outside near the main entrance to the Tourist

Home or Cabin and shall include the following:

1) Rules and regulations for ensuring safety and preservation of neighborhood values (e.g.,

emergency phone numbers; 24 hour contact number for property owner or manager; noise

restrictions; solid waste management rules; fishing license rules; etc.);

2) Diagram of property boundary lines; and,

3) Diagram of designated parking.

The applicant can meet this requirement.

f) Smoke detectors and a fire extinguisher shall be installed and maintained in working order in all

Tourist Homes or Cabins.

The applicant can meet this requirement. 

g) All solid waste and refuse shall be removed from the property and properly disposed of prior to a

change of occupancy.

The applicant can meet this requirement. 

h) No more than two (2) guests per guest room.

The applicant can meet this requirement. 

If the use variance is approved, the petitioner will proceed with the following process: 

1.) Apply for design standards variance to Condition #48 for all requirements that cannot be met 

for a Tourist Home/Cabin, including 48(b), 

2.) Submit a Commercial Site Plan filing, 

3.) Acquire a General Improvement Location Permit (filed by staff once site plan is approved), 

4.) Acquire a Land Use Certificate (LUC) from the Planning Dept. 

If the use variance is denied, the petitioner will not be able to rent the space under a short-term lodging 

agreement. 

BACKGROUND 
The existing residence received a residential building permit in 2015 (15-R1-51) to construct a 3-bedroom 

single-family residence.  The number of residential units listed on the building permit was one (1), however, 

the construction plans included an accessory dwelling that has a separate entrance over the garage.  The 

septic permit (#20651) lists three (3) bedrooms total.  See Exhibit 5. 

In 2021, a case (AC-21-36) opened from complaint 21-36.  The original complaint was that the detached 

garage on the petition site was built on an easement and was under the process of being expanded, which 

would create an encroachment into setbacks.  The Building Dept. performed a site visit where a sign 

advertising the attached garage as an Airbnb was noticed.  An online check confirmed the upstairs of the 

attached garage was advertised on Airbnb as a short-term rental.  The land use of an Airbnb is classified as 

a Tourist Home/Cabin, which is not permitted in the SR zoning district.  The Planning Department followed 

up with a letter under the enforcement case AC-21-36 detailing the illegal use of the Tourist Home/Cabin 

(See Exhibit 8). Mr. Williams ceased the rental at 1901 E Lukes CT; however, he is now asking for the use 

to be permitted via a use variance. 
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Suburban Residential (SR) District 
Suburban Residential (SR) District. The character of the Suburban Residential (SR) District is defined 

as that which is primarily intended for existing, possibly nonconforming, recorded single family residential 

subdivisions and lots of record. Its purposes are to accommodate existing, substandard subdivision 

developments and lots, to permit the build-out of single family residential uses in those developments and 

lots, to encourage the development of sanitary sewer systems for the existing development in the Lake 

Lemon area, to discourage the development of nonresidential uses, to protect environmentally sensitive 

areas, such as floodplain, karst, and steep slopes, and to maintain the character of the surrounding 

neighborhood. Therefore, the number of uses permitted in the SR District is limited. Some uses are 

conditionally permitted. The conditions placed on these uses are to insure their compatibility with the 

residential uses. The need for expanding this district beyond the areas designated on the Official Zone Maps 

on the date of the adoption of the zoning regulations is not anticipated or encouraged. 
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EXHIBIT ONE: Site Pictometry 

 
Photo 1 – view from South 

 

 
Photo 2 – view from East 
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Photo 3 – view from North 

Photo 4 – view from West 
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EXHIBIT TWO: Petitioner Letter & Owner Consent 
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EXHIBIT THREE: Petitioner Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Permitted Use Table for SR 
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Residential Building Permit 
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EXHIBIT SIX: Perennial Estates Subdivision Lot 1 & Lot 2 Amendment Four - Final Plat 
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EXHIBIT SEVEN:  VRBO Listing Pictures 
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EXHIBIT EIGHT: Enforcement Letter (AC-21-36) 
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EXHIBIT NINE: Timeline of Events 

➢ 2006-11-06: Ronal Williams purchased 1901 E Lukes CT

➢ 2007-09-21: Kelby Waldrip purchased 1785 E Rayletown RD (home built ca. 1996)

➢ 2014-09-03: Septic Permit #20651 issued / inspected 2014-09-29 for 1901 E Lukes CT

➢ 2014-12-03: Septic easement recorded via plat amendment 3

➢ 2015-04-01: Permit 15-R1-51 issued for 3-bedroom single-family residence

➢ 2018-04-28: Permit 18-RA-52 issued for pool (site plan did not match the install but still conforming)

➢ 2018-11-27: Permit 18-RA-189 issued for 1200 sq. ft. pole barn

➢ 2018-12-14: Sterwerf purchased 1785 E Rayletown RD

➢ 2021-08-23: Complaint against 1901 E Lukes CT for lean-to addition and not following setbacks

➢ 2021-08-30: Staff discovers pole barn built over lot line and into the Sterwerf’s property and

discusses pathways to compliance options with Ronald Williams

➢ 2021-09-13: Staff mails enforcement letter (AC-21-36) requesting cease-and-desist use of property as

a short-term rental per violation to 802-5: Permitted Land Uses

➢ 2021-09-14: Staff mails enforcement letter (AC-21-37) requesting actions to bring pole barn into

compliance with the Zoning Ordinance

➢ 2021-12-28: Ronald Williams files for rezone

➢ 2022-05-11: Board of Commissioners approves rezone

➢ 2022-07-21: Final plat amendment recorded

➢ 2023-10-25: Ronald Williams files for use variance to add Tourist Home/Cabin to 1901 E Lukes CT
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MONROE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 

MOTION 

ADR-23-1 Appeal of Director’s Issuance of R-23-898 To affirm the 

Administrator’s 

Determination 

Several considerations for the Board before rendering a decision on an administrative appeal: 

Board of Zoning Appeals Rules of Procedure: 

https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1675705987_44257.pdf 

832-5 The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear testimony and evidence concerning appeals, 

and prepare findings of fact and shall render a final decision on all appeals. A written copy of such 

decision, as described in the Rules of Procedure, shall be available in the Planning Department within 

five (5) days after making such decision. 

821-15. General Powers and Duties 

The Board: 

(A) shall hear and determine appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision or

determination made by the Plan Director, a staff member or administrative officer, board or committee

designated by the Zoning Ordinance, other than the Plan Commission, made in the enforcement of the

Zoning Ordinance or the issuance of permits required by the Zoning Ordinance.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

1. Staff recommends affirming the Director’s issuance of R-23-898.

Staff will be starting an enforcement case and requesting that the petitioner either meet setbacks and 

submit an updated as-built, or file for a plat amendment. 

Planner: Jackie N. Jelen 

PETITIONER Andrew Lambert 

ADDRESS 1470 W Westwind Ct, Parcel #s:  53-08-17-304-015.000-008,  53-

08-17-304-030.000-008,  53-08-17-304-031.000-008,  53-08-17-

304-081.000-008,  53-08-17-304-082.000-008,  53-08-17-304-

085.000-008

TOWNSHIP + SECTION Perry; 8 

PLATS ☐ Unplatted ☒ Platted: Bachelor Heights Subdivision, Section 1

ACREAGE +/- 0.06 +/- 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING PUD PUD, IN 

COMP. PLAN MCUA Suburban Residential MCUA Suburban Residential and 

Institutional 

USE Residential Garages Single Family Residential 
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SUMMARY 

The contractor for this property, Blackwell Contractors, applied for a residential building permit on 

August 31, 2023. The application was filed as a “Residential Accessory Structure Permit” and given the 

number “R-23-898”. The permit went through a review by the Zoning Inspector and was issued an 

Improvement Location Permit on October 16, 2023. 

Shortly after the permit was issued, we began receiving neighbor complaints regarding the building. The 

Bachelor Heights Homeowners Association filled out a public information request, and shortly after, filed 

an appeal to the issuance of the Improvement Location Permit R-23-898. Upon receipt of this appeal, 

Planning Staff conducted a site visit. The findings were as follows: 

- The 6 bay garage was substantially complete at the time of site inspection;

- Measurements show that the 6-bay garage did not follow the submitted original plot plan. The

original plot plan indicated that a setback of 6.84 feet would be met. This was more than the

required 2.56 foot setback and therefore, a permit was issued;

- The Planning Department requested an as-built of the 6-bay garage. The as-built indicates that the

garage is over by 0.05 feet from the perimeter boundary of the garage. The platted required

setback is 2.56 feet and the building meets a 2.51 foot setback (a difference of 0.05 foot). Per the

petitioner’s surveyor, the difference of 0.05 feet could be within the margin of error of the as-

built. However, we are going to review the as-built as being accurate and assume a resolution of

an encroachment into the setback is needed;

- The garage appears to otherwise meet the construction plans as submitted.

The location of the 6 bay garage is within the Highlands PUD, a Planned Unit Development (PUD) 

approved under the City of Bloomington in 1995. The garage lots are platted as “U”, “V”, “W”, “X”, “Y”, 

and “Z” (See Exhibit 3). On the plat, you will see the garage parcels in close proximity to the “28 ft 

ingress/egress easement”. Though the plat itself does not have distances illustrated between the different 

platted lots, the plat is scalable and therefore, setbacks can be determined. The surveyor has indicated the 

required setback is 2.56 feet; the building meets a 2.51 foot setback. The individual lots shown on the plat 

allow for buildings to be up to those boundary lines and no additional setback within the building area lot 

is required. As shown in the As-built (Exhibit 5), the allowable setback between the garage lot “Z” and 

Lot 75 is 2.56 feet.  

In a case in which an Improvement Location Permit is issued and the builder does not follow the required 

setbacks, it becomes an issue of enforcement. The builder is faced with two options moving forward: 

1. Amend the garage to meet the required platted setbacks, or

2. File a preliminary plat amendment to reduce the common area and accommodate the as-built of

the 6-bay garage.

The ILP was issued correctly, however, the building location is incorrect. 

If the appeal is affirmed, the applicant will still be required to rectify the encroachment on the setbacks. If 

the appeal is denied, the applicant would then be required to re-submit for an application for a new ILP. 

The reasoning for nullifying an issued Improvement Location Permit is as follows: 

800-5. Inclusion of and Relationship to Other Ordinances

(B) All departments, officials and employees of Monroe County, Indiana, that are vested with the duty or

authority to issue permits, certificates or approvals, shall conform to the provisions of this ordinance and

shall issue no permit, certificate or approval for any use, structure or activity if the same would be in

conflict with the provisions of this ordinance. Any permit, certificate or approval issued in conflict with

the provisions of this ordinance shall be null and void and, in no event, shall act as a waiver of the
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standards and requirements of these regulations. 

 

The permit for the 6-bay garage is detailed under the PUD and is permitted in the location shown on the 

original plot plan and recorded plat. However, the builder located the structure in violation of setbacks. 

This is not a cause for retracting the ILP, but rather, it is an issue of enforcement. See the reference in 

Chapter 817: 

 

CHAPTER 817 

ZONING ORDINANCE: VIOLATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

817-1. Violations 

(A) The erection, demolition, conversion, construction, enlargement, moving or maintenance of any 

structure, or the use of any land, structure or premises, which is contrary to any of the provisions of this 

ordinance, is hereby declared to be a common nuisance and an unlawful violation of this ordinance.  

(B) The erection, demolition, conversion, construction, enlargement, moving or maintenance of any 

structure, or the use of any land, structure, or premises, which is contrary to any requirement, condition 

or commitment imposed or made by the Board, Commission, Administrator or applicant under the 

provisions of this ordinance, is hereby declared to be a common nuisance and an unlawful violation of 

this ordinance. 

(C) Any person, whether as principal agent, owner, lessee, tenant, contractor, builder, architect, engineer 

or otherwise who, either individually or in concert with another, acts contrary to any provision of this 

ordinance or a condition or commitment made thereunder, shall be liable for maintaining a common 

nuisance and shall be in violation of this ordinance. 

 

Follow-up from the BZA on 12/6/2023: 

There was a discussion about the Improvement Location Permit that was issued as a “Residential 

Accessory Structure”. It was noted that the applicant applied for a “Residential Accessory Structure 

Permit”. Though our permits are issued and subcategorized, all of our permits are generally under the 

umbrella of the defined term “Improvement Location Permit”, which is defined as 

 

“A permit certifying that the site plans of a proposed building, structure, site improvement or use 

of land have been examined for compliance with all requirements of this ordinance.” 

 

There was a discussion regarding definitions and the PUD ordinance guiding the development of this 

area. Please see the link to the Highlands PUD: 

https://bloomington.in.gov/onboard/legislationFiles/download?legislationFile_id=1342 

 

Based on the PUD ordinance, this section is part of Area “A”: 

 

 

24

https://bloomington.in.gov/onboard/legislationFiles/download?legislationFile_id=1342


Area A has the following allowable residential uses/density per the PUD Ordinance (see below). There 

was not an allowance for commercial use: 

The question before the BZA is whether the permit issued followed the PUD ordinance and whether the 

plot plan showing the locations submitted to staff as part of the permit application (R-23-898) met the 

required setback standards. Staff believes that the 6-bay garage use is part of the multi-family use and is 

shown on the recorded subdivision plat. If the petitioner is stating that the use will be residential in nature, 

we would issue a permit to that effect. If the use is later determined to be commercial in nature, we would 

follow-up via enforcement. 

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 

1. Location Map

2. Residential Accessory Structure Permit Application Materials – R-23-898:

https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/28986

3. Bachelor Heights Plat

4. Original Plot Plan

5. As-built

6. Highlands Ordinance:

https://bloomington.in.gov/onboard/legislationFiles/download?legislationFile_id=1342

7. Site Photos

8. Petition Letter

9. Staff response to the Petitioner Letter

10. Site Plan B
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EXHIBIT 1: Location Map  

 

 
Above, the location map of the petition property. NOTE: the location of the platted lots is not 

correct on the GIS and instead you should refer to the subdivision plat (EXHIBIT 3) 
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EXHIBIT 3: Bachelor Heights Plat
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NOTES

1. AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN IN RED AND SHADES THEREOF.
2. PLATTED BUILDING ENVELOPE SHOWN IN GREEN.
3. GRADES SHOWN AROUND GARAGES ARE NOT FINAL GRADE
4. BASIS OF BEARING NAD 83, INDIANA WEST ZONE

EXHIBIT 5
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EXHIBIT 7: Site Photos 

Site Photo 1: Garage is on the right side of the screen 
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Site Photo 2: Staff measurement 
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Site Photo 3: Staff measurement (zoom in) 
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Site Photo 4: View from Westwind Ct 
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Staff Photo 5: View from 1460 W Westwind Ct to the newly constructed Garage Z 
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EXHIBIT 8: Petition Letter 
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EXHIBIT 9: Staff Reply to Petition Letter (Staff reply in red text) 

October 31, 2023 

Dear Monroe County Planning Commission, 

Our HOA Board is submitting a letter of appeal for your attention tied to Permit R-23-898. We 

are requesting a hearing on December 6th, 2023 because of the location and lack of 

communication or notice prior to building. 

We are filing the appeal on three tenants: 

1. This is an impermissible commercial build within a residential community;

Permit was granted as a “Residential Accessory Structure”. The garage is not yet

complete and therefore, the contention that the use is commercial is not verifiable. Should

the garage be used commercially (such as running a business from this location), the

Planning Department would be notified and enforcement action would be taken.

2. The presented plat details appear to be unclear of building location; and

The plat is a scalable drawing and therefore building locations are clearly marked on the

recorded plat. Per the as-built submitted, the perimeter foundation is over the required

setback by 0.05 feet. The owner/builder is required to follow-up with either a plat

amendment or changing the building to meet required setbacks.

3. Encroachment on the building foundation into the designated setback areas.

See answer to #2 above.

The garages being built are tied to the following parcels, which currently sit on W. Westwind 

Ct., located inside the Batchelor Heights neighborhood.  

1. 53-08-17-304-082.000-008
2. 53-08-17-304-015.000-008
3. 53-08-17-304-081.000-008
4. 53-08-17-304-031.000-008
5. 53-08-17-304-085.000-008
6. 53-08-17-304-030.000-008

We look forward to having the opportunity to seek clarification on why this permit was issued 

without notice to the property management team, the homeowner’s association, or the neighbors 

now impacted by this building. 

It is the responsibility of the lot owner to follow all Covenants and Restrictions for development 

within a platted subdivision. See Chapter 800-6: 

(C) Private covenants, restrictions and/or agreements, whether by deed or other instrument,

which impose any requirements or standards different than those established under this

ordinance, shall not be construed to modify the provisions of this ordinance or impose any

enforcement obligations thereunder upon the Commission, the Board and the Plan Department

staff unless the Commission or the Board had approved or accepted, in writing, and had

specifically accepted the responsibility for enforcement of, the terms and conditions of any such

private covenant, restriction or agreement.
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Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the HOA President, Andrew Lambert, 

at 812-336-1727.  He can also be reached by e-mail at: andrew@lambertconsulting.biz. 

Respectfully, 

The Batchelor Heights HOA Board 
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EXHIBIT 10: Site Plan B

40



MONROE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: January 3, 2024 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 
MOTION 

VAR-23-44a Minimum Lot Size from Chapter 804 Approval 
VAR-23-44b Rear Yard Setback from Chapter 804 Denial 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 
Approve the Minimum Lot Size Variance: Practical difficulties have been demonstrated. The property 
cannot meet the minimum lot size requirement without a lot line shift or rezone to a zone with a smaller 
lot size. 
Deny the rear setback variance: Practical difficulties have not been demonstrated.  

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use
☒ Residential ☐ Commercial

Planner: Shawn Smith 

PETITIONER Snyder, Darren and Amber (Owners) 
ADDRESS 7342 N Red Hill RD 

53-03-33-100-029.000-001
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Bean Blossom Township, Section 33 
PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 2 acres  

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 
ZONING AG/RR AG/RR 
Comprehensive Plan Rural Residential Rural Residential 
USE Residential Residential/Vacant 
EXHIBITS 
1. Location Map
2. Site Conditions Map
3. Site Photos
4. Petitioner Letter
5. Petitioner Certified Plot Plan
6. Petitioner Plot Plan for Accessory Structure

SUMMARY 
The petitioner is requesting two (2) Design Standards Variances to construct an approximate 3,250 sq ft new 
single-family residence at 7324 N Red Hill RD in the AG/RR zone, and to bring a newly constructed storage 
structure into compliance. Chapter 804 calls for a minimum lot size of 2.5 acres and a 35 ft rear yard setback 
for the AG/RR zone. The petitioner has applied for a new residential building permit (R-23-1182), which 
requires the minimum lot size variance before proceeding. 

On April 24, 2023, the petitioner applied for a Residential Storage Structure Permit (R-23-381). The permit 
was for a 1,680 sq ft storage structure to be built prior to the primary residence. The plot plan submitted with 
R-23-381 showed the structure would meet all required setbacks. This permit was issued May 8, 2023 and
constructed shortly thereafter. The lot acreage requirement of 2.5 acres was caught by Staff when the petitioner
applied for a new residential building permit (R-23-1182) with a certified plot plan showing the lot acreage and
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setbacks. While Staff did issue the initial storage structure permit, the owner is still required to meet all design 
standards, including setbacks. Upon reviewing the certified plot plan, the surveyor revealed that the storage 
structure had encroached into the rear setback by about 5ft. The original plot plan showed the accessory 
structure as meeting the rear yard setback of 35 feet; the structure was placed in the incorrect location and a 
variance is now being sought. 
 
 
 
 
EXHIBIT ONE: Location Map 
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EXHIBIT TWO: Site Conditions Map 

The location of the storage structure is in the southeast corner of the property. It shows as a 
depression, however, upon review it is not considered a sinkhole. This was verified under the 
original permit application R-23-381. 
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EXHIBIT THREE: Site Photos 

Photo 1 – Facing Northeast (entrance) 

Photo 2 – Facing Northeast (proposed location for residence) 

44



 
Photo 3 – Facing East (storage structure) 

 
Photo 4 – Facing North (northeast side of building that encroaches rear setback) 
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Photo 5 – Facing West (from storage structure) 

Photo 6 – Facing Southeast 
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Petitioner Letter 
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Petitioner Certified Plot Plan 
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EXHIBIT SIX: Petitioner Plot Plan for Accessory Structure 
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MONROE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: January 3rd, 2024 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 

MOTION 

CDU-23-4 Conditional Use Approval 

813-5 Standards for Conditional Use Approval: In order to approve an application for a conditional use,

the Board must find that:

(A) the requested conditional use is one of the conditional uses listed in Chapter 813-8 (for the

traditional County planning jurisdiction) or Table 33-3 (for the former Fringe) for the zoning district in

which the subject property is located. In addition to the other relevant standards imposed by or pursuant

to this chapter, the standards, uses and conditions set forth in Section 813-8 are hereby incorporated as

standards, uses and conditions of this chapter;

(B) all conditions, regulations and development standards required in the Zoning Ordinance shall be

satisfied;

(C) granting the conditional use shall not conflict with the general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or

with the goals and objectives the Comprehensive Plan;

(D) the conditional use property can be served with adequate utilities, access streets, drainage and other

necessary facilities;

(E) the conditional use shall not involve any element or cause any condition that may be dangerous,

injurious or noxious to any other property or persons, and shall comply with performance standards

delineated in this ordinance;

(F) the conditional use shall be situated, oriented and landscaped (including buffering) to produce a

harmonious relationship of buildings and grounds with adjacent structures, property and uses;

(G) the conditional use shall produce a total visual impression and environment which is consistent

with the environment of the neighborhood;

(H) the conditional use shall organize vehicular access and parking to minimize traffic congestion in

the neighborhood; and,

(I) all permits required by other Federal, State and local agencies have been obtained.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

Staff recommends approval of the conditional use petition for a Day Care Center from Chapter 833 

and 813 based on ability to meet the conditions of the Conditional Use chapter 813 with the following 

condition: 

1. The petitioner is to submit a commercial Site Plan Review application and the proposed site

plan must meet all applicable standards. As part of the site plan review process, the petitioner

must obtain a letter from the State for licensing of the Daycare Center prior to commencement

of the use under a Land Use Certificate.

REQUEST: Conditional Use for a Daycare Center Planner: Daniel Brown 

PETITIONER Arthur "Fritz" Kruggel 

Owner: AJ Holdings LLC 

ADDRESS 1350 E Rhorer RD, parcel #53-08-21-100-032.000-008 

TOWNSHIP + SECTION Perry; 36 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted:

ACREAGE +/- 1.25 +/- 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING Estate Residential 1 (RE1) Estate Residential 1 (RE1), Planned Unit 
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SUMMARY 

The petition site is 1.25 +/- acres in Perry Township, Section 21 and is currently developed as a day care 

center. Per the petitioner’s letter, the site is not currently used as a Daycare Center. The petitioner is 

seeking conditional use approval to restart the use of a “Day Care Center” use at this site, which is zoned 

Estate Residential 1 (RE1). Chapter 833 and 813 of the Zoning Ordinance state that the “Day Care 

Center” use is a conditional in the RE1 zone.  

Though the petitioner’s letter references historical use of the site as a “Daycare Center”, the petitioner did 

not provide evidence that the use of the property as a daycare center was a legal, pre-existing non-

conforming use. As a result, this petition is being triggered. 

BACKGROUND 

The original version of Chapter 833 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance contains a definition of a 

Day Care Center: 

CHAPTER 813 CONDITIONS 

Generally, all conditional uses must follow the following standards from Chapter 813: 

Development (PUD) – Bridlewood 

COMP. PLAN MCUA Mixed Residential MCUA Mixed Residential 

USE Single Family Residential Single Family Residential 
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The petitioner has provided findings under Exhibit 1 - 

“813-5. Standards for Approval 

In order for a conditional use to be approved, the Board must find that: 

(A) the requested conditional use is one of the conditional uses listed in Chapter 813-8 (for the

traditional County planning jurisdiction) or Table 33-3 (for the former Fringe) for the zoning

district in which the subject property is located. In addition to the other relevant standards

imposed by or pursuant to this chapter, the standards, uses and conditions set forth in Section

813-8 are hereby incorporated as standards, uses and conditions of this chapter;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

(B) all conditions, regulations and development standards required in the Zoning Ordinance shall

be satisfied;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

(C) granting the conditional use shall not conflict with the general purposes of the Zoning

Ordinance or with the goals and objectives the Comprehensive Plan;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 
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(D) the conditional use property can be served with adequate utilities, access streets, drainage and 

other necessary facilities; 

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

 
 

(E) the conditional use shall not involve any element or cause any condition that may be 

dangerous, injurious or noxious to any other property or persons, and shall comply with 

performance standards delineated in this ordinance; 

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

 

 
 

 

(F) the conditional use shall be situated, oriented and landscaped (including buffering) to produce 

a harmonious relationship of buildings and grounds with adjacent structures, property and 
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uses; 

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

(G) the conditional use shall produce a total visual impression and environment which is

consistent with the environment of the neighborhood;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

(H) the conditional use shall organize vehicular access and parking to minimize traffic congestion

in the neighborhood; and,

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 
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(I) all permits required by other Federal, State and local agencies have been obtained.”

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below:
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In addition, Chapter 813-10(B)(2) lists specific criteria for Conditional Use Approvals of Day Care 

Centers: 

“(2) Day Care Centers 

(a) Proof of licensing or exemption from the State shall be presented with the application;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below. Note that since the use of a Daycare Center has

been discontinued, the petitioner requires a letter from the Planning Department before the use

may commence. Until a Conditional Use is obtained, a letter from the Planning Department

cannot be issued. Therefore, if approved, the petitioner will be required to submit proof of

licensing during the site plan review process.

(b) Operator shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable city ordinances and state and

federal statutes and regulations;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

(c) The center shall be screened from adjacent properties with a fence or vegetative buffer, and

an adequate fenced play area shall be provided;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below. The petitioner will be required to submit a site 

plan and comply with all landscaping standards or obtain a design standards variance. 

(d) The minimum lot size shall be 15,000 square feet or the minimum lot size for the district,

whichever is greater;

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

(e) Site design and supervision characteristics shall insure that the peace and safety of the

surrounding area shall not be impaired; and

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below: 

(f) No center shall be approved within 500 ft. of another center”

Petitioner response outlined in the red box below. The site immediately to the east (1398 E

Rhorer Rd) is a primary residential use.
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LOCATION MAP AND SITE PHOTOS 

The petition site is located at 1350 E Rhorer RD, parcel #53-08-21-100-032.000-008, in Perry Township, 

Section 21. 

ZONING AND LAND USE 

The petition site is zoned Estate Residential 1 (RE1). Meanwhile adjacent properties are zoned RE1, 

Planned Unit Development (Bridlewood). The properties to the north are part of the City of Bloomington, 

and thus out of Monroe County jurisdiction.  
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SITE CONDITIONS & INFRASTRUCTURE 

The petition site is mainly slopes under 15%. There are no known karst features or floodplain present on 

the site.  

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION 

The petition site is located within the Monroe County Urbanizing Area Plan “Mixed Residential” zone 

designation.  
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5.1.1 Mixed Residential 

Mixed residential neighborhoods accommodate a wide array of both single-family and attached housing 

types, integrated into a cohesive neighborhood. They may also include neighborhood commercial uses as 

a local amenity. 

These neighborhoods are intended to serve growing market demand for new housing choices among the 

full spectrum of demographic groups. Residential buildings should be compatible in height and overall 

scale, but with varied architectural character. These neighborhoods are often located immediately adjacent 

to mixed-Use districts, providing a residential base to support nearby commercial activity within a 

walkable or transit-accessible distance. 

A. Transportation

Streets

Streets in mixed residential neighborhoods should be designed at a pedestrian scale. Like mixed-Use

districts, the street system should be interconnected to form a block pattern, although it is not necessary to

be an exact grid. An emphasis on multiple interconnected streets which also includes alley access for

services and parking, will minimize the need for collector streets, which are common in more

conventional Suburban residential neighborhoods. Cul-de-sacs and dead-ends are not appropriate for this

development type. Unlike typical Suburban residential subdivisions, mixed residential development is

intended to be designed as walkable neighborhoods. Most residents will likely own cars, but

neighborhood design should de-emphasis the automobile.

Bike, pedestrian, and Transit modes

Streets should have sidewalks on both sides, with tree lawns of sufficient width to support large shade

trees. Arterial streets leading to or through these neighborhoods may be lined with multi-use paths.

Neighborhood streets should be designed in a manner that allows for safe and comfortable bicycle travel

without the need for separate on-street bicycle facilities such as bike lanes. As with mixed-Use districts,

primary streets in mixed residential neighborhoods should be designed to accommodate transit.

B. Utilities

Sewer and water

The majority of mixed residential areas designated in the land Use Plan are located within existing sewer

service areas. Preliminary analysis indicates that most of these areas have sufficient capacity for

additional development. Detailed capacity analyses will be necessary with individual development
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proposals to ensure existing infrastructure can accommodate new residential units and that agreements for 

extension for residential growth are in place. 

Power 

Overhead utility lines should be buried to eliminate visual clutter of public streetscapes and to minimize 

system disturbance from major storm events. 

Communications 

Communications needs will vary within mixed residential neighborhoods, but upgrades to infrastructure 

should be considered for future development sites. Creating a standard for development of 

communications corridors should be considered to maintain uniform and adequate capacity. 

C. Open space

Park Types

Pocket parks, greens, squares, commons, neighborhood parks and greenways are all appropriate for mixed

residential neighborhoods. Parks should be provided within a walkable distance (one-eighth to one-

quarter mile) of all residential units, and should serve as an organizing element around which the

neighborhood is designed.

Urban Agriculture

Community gardens should be encouraged within mixed residential neighborhoods. These may be

designed as significant focal points and gathering spaces within larger neighborhood parks, or as

dedicated plots of land solely used for community food production.

D. Public Realm Enhancements

Lighting

Lighting needs will vary by street type and width but safety, visibility and security are important.

Lighting for neighborhood streets should be of a pedestrian scale (16 to 18 feet in height).

Street/Site furnishings

Public benches and seating areas are most appropriately located within neighborhood parks and open

spaces, but may be also be located along sidewalks. Bicycle parking racks may be provided within the

tree lawn/ landscape zone at periodic intervals.

E. Development Guidelines

Open Space

Approximately 200 square feet of publicly accessible open space per dwelling unit. Emphasis should be

placed on creating well-designed and appropriately proportioned open spaces that encourage regular use

and activity by area residents.

Parking Ratios

Single-family lots will typically provide 1 to 2 spaces in a garage and/or driveway. Parking for multi-

family buildings should be provided generally at 1 to 1.75 spaces per unit, depending on unit type/number

of beds. On-street parking should be permitted to contribute to required parking minimums as a means to

reduce surface parking and calm traffic on residential streets.

Site design

Front setbacks should range from 10 to 20 feet, with porches, lawns or landscape gardens between the

sidewalk and building face. Buildings should frame the street, with modest side setbacks (5 to 8 feet),

creating a relatively continuous building edge. Garages and parking areas should be located to the rear of

buildings, accessed from a rear lane or alley. if garages are front- loaded, they should be set back from the

building face. Neighborhoods should be designed with compatible mixtures of buildings and unit types,

rather than individual subareas catering to individual market segments.

Building form

Neighborhoods should be designed with architectural diversity in terms of building scale, form, and style.

Particular architectural themes or vernaculars may be appropriate, but themes should not be overly

emphasized to the point of creating monotonous or contrived streetscapes. Well-designed neighborhoods

should feel as though they have evolved organically over time.

Materials

High quality materials, such as brick, stone, wood, and cementitious fiber should be encouraged. Vinyl

and exterior insulated finishing Systems (eifS) may be appropriate as secondary materials, particularly to

maintain affordability, but special attention should be paid to material specifications and installation

methods to ensure durability and aesthetic quality.
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Private Signs 

Mixed residential neighborhoods should not feel like a typical tract subdivision. It may be appropriate for 

neighborhoods to include gateway features and signs, but these should be used sparingly and in strategic 

locations, rather than for individually platted subareas. 

EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 

1. Petitioner Letter and Site Plan

2. First Floor and Basement Floorplans
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EXHIBIT 1: Petition Letter and Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT 2: Consent Letter from Owner 
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EXHIBIT 3: Site Photos 

Above: The Petition Site; Below: The proposed childcare parking lot 
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Above: The entrance from E Rhorer Road for the Staff Parking Lot; Below: The Staff 

Parking Lot 
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Above: A view of the playground; Below: A view of the rear playground 
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Above: A view of the principal use structure from the rear 
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MONROE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: January 3, 2024 

CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED 

MOTION 

VAR-23-49a SLT Landscaping Variance (Bufferyard) to Ch. 830 Approval 

VAR-23-49b SLT Off-Street Parking (Surfacing) Variance to Ch. 806 Approval 

VAR-23-49c SLT Buildable Area (Special Flood Hazard Area) 

Variance to Ch. 804 

Approval 

VAR-23-49d SLT Landscaping Variance (Streetscape) to Ch. 830 Approval 

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design

standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the

agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning: 

Staff recommends approval of variance VAR-23-49a & d subject to the Highway Department reports for the 

following reasons: Meets criteria 812-6 (A)(B)(C), specifically, practical difficulties have been demonstrated. 

Staff recommends approval variance VAR-23-49b subject to the Highway Department reports and for the 

following reasons: Meets criteria 812-6 (A)(B)(C), specifically that the petitioner has proposed the contours of 

the off-street parking to capture any gravel that is washed during storm or flood events.  

Staff recommends approval of VAR-23-49c subject to the Highway Department reports for the following 

reasons: The Indiana Floodplain Analysis & Regulatory Assessment (FARA) identifies the proposed parking lot 

area has having an elevation of 603.6’, whereas the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 595.9’.  

Variance Type: ☒ Design ☐ Use

☐ Residential ☒ Commercial

Planner: Anne Crecelius 

SUMMARY 

The petitioner, Sycamore Land Trust, represented by Chelsea Moss of Abram & Moss Design Group, has applied 

for four variances from the Zoning Ordinance in order to meet Site Plan Requirements. The petitioner intends to 

convert the use of property from agricultural and residential to an “Agritourism” use, e.g. an education center. Refer 

to Exhibit 3 for the Use Determination issued by Planning Staff in 2021.  

PETITIONER Sycamore Land Trust 

c/o Chelsea Moss, Abhram & Moss 

ADDRESS 6511 N Old State Road 37, parcel #53-02-34-400-008.000-017, 53-05-02-200-

005.000-004, 53-05-03-100-004.000-004. 

TOWNSHIP + 

SECTION 

Bloomington Township, Sections 2 &3, 

Washington Township, Section 34 

PLATS ☒ Unplatted ☐ Platted: n/a

ACREAGE +/- 113.03 

PETITION SITE ADJACENT 

ZONING AG/FR AG/FR 

COMP PLAN Farm and Forest Farm and Forest 

USE Agricultural, 

Residential 

Agricultural, Residential, Religious Facility 
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DISCUSSION 

The petitioner is seeking four variances that apply to standards required for a commercial Site Plan Review – refer 

to Exhibit 4 for the Pre-Design issued by Planning Staff. At this time a Site Plan has not been submitted for review 

by County Departments (Planning, Highway & Stormwater, Health, Fire, etc.) – upon submission and full review 

additional variance requests could be identified. The petition site is 113.03 +/- acres of former agricultural fields 

and contains one single family residence and two agricultural structures.  The petitioner states they will “[maintain] 

the existing created wetland area, Sycamore intends to restore the remainder of the current agricultural areas 

through additional wetland restoration, tree plantings for reforestation, invasive plant control for forest health, and 

native wildflower plantings for pollinators, all of which will support soil conservation in the Beanblossom Creek 

floodplain”. 

Image 1: Existing Residence and Agricultural Structure 
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Image 2: Existing Residence, current unoccupied 

Image 3: Existing Agricultural structure 

The first two variance requests are from the bufferyard and streetscape landscaping requirements of Chapter 830.  

Chapter 830-7 (A) The following bufferyard requirements are intended to physically separate and visually screen 

adjacent land uses that are not fully compatible. 

The property is proposed to become an Agritourism use, a high intensity use per Chapter 802 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. Surrounding uses of the property are residential, agricultural, and a Religious Facility to the 

south/southwest. Per image 4, multiple sides of the petition site 

require a bufferyard type D, which requires a minimum 20’ 

landscaping yard with a D-Value of 420 per 100 linear feet of 

property line. This is the largest bufferyard required by Chapter 

830. The southwest boundaries of the property are just east of a

creek that borders the property. There is a total of approximately

4,500 linear feet of bufferyard required.

830-9. Commercial and Industrial Streetscapes. The following

landscape strip requirements apply to all commercial and

industrial zones and all nonresidential uses within a residential

zone.

The petition site contains approximately 2,300 linear feet adjacent 

to N Old State Road 37 and approximately 780 linear feet along E 

Wylie RD. Chapter 830 streetscape requirements would require a 

minimum of a 5’ wide strip of landscaping consisting of a 

minimum of 1 tree, 10 shrubs, and 10 

shrubs/perennials/grasses/ferns for every 35 lineal feet of street 

frontage, excluding driveway openings. 
Image 4: Bufferyard and streetscape 
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Image 5: Pictometry photo of petition site looking west 

The third variance request is from the Parking Development Standards of Chapter 806. Standard 806-4(D)(1) states 

that “off-street parking areas (including parking spaces, aisles and driveways) shall be constructed using plant mix 

asphalt, concrete, porous asphalt, porous concrete or permeable paver systems”. The petitioner is requesting a 

variance to allow the proposed parking area to be a gravel surface. Chapter 806 allows for up to 4,000 square feet of 

off-street parking to be a gravel surface in areas outside of urban or designated communities. The petitioner is 

proposing a gravel parking lot of approximately 7,000 square feet. The parking area is adjacent to floodway. The 

petitioner’s proposed parking design (Exhibit 2) appears to direct any gravel wash-off towards the on-site drainage. 

This would prevent gravel wash off during storm or flood events. 

The fourth variance request is from the Chapter 804 

Buildable Area requirement. Standard 804-4 (E), 

under Special Requirements, states that “any 

building or structure constructed after October 2, 

2015 must be located within a buildable area. The 

following shall not be included in the buildable 

area: Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) as 

specified in Chapter 808”. The petitioner is 

proposing the location of the parking lot to be in an 

area designated as SFHA, or as “DNR Approximate 

Floodway”. Planning staff ran a Floodplain Analysis 

& Regulatory Assessment (FARA), hosted by the 

State of Indiana Department of Natural Resources 

(IDNR). The FARA identifies the proposed parking 

lot area has having an elevation of 603.6’, whereas 

the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 595.9’. The 

parking lot would exceed the BFE by 7.7’. 

However, the buildable area variance is still 

required due to the adopted floodplain map showing 

this area as within the Special Flood Hazard Area. 

Image 6: Illustration gravel parking lot 
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EXHIBITS - Immediately following report 

1. Petitioner Letter

2. Proposed Site Plan

3. 2021 Use Determination (USE-21-83)

4. 2023 Pre-Design (PRE-241)

5. BRCJ Surveys from Survey Report 3-1498 dated 8/3/2023

6. Floodplain Analysis & Regulatory Assessment (FARA) of Parking Area
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EXHIBIT 1: Petitioner Letter 
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EXIHIBT 2: Proposed Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT 3: 2021 Use Determination (USE-21-83) 
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EXHIBIT 4: 2023 Pre-Design (PRE-241) 

94



95



EXHIBIT 5: BRCJ Surveys from Survey Report 3-1498 dated 8/3/2023 
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EXHIBIT 6: Floodplain Analysis & Regulatory Assessment (FARA) of Parking Area 
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose

specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and

convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be

transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to

the Zoning Ordinance.

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards

variance, the Board must find that: 

(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health,

safety, and general welfare of the community, because:

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area;

(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of

existing or planned transportation and utility facilities;

(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially

departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That

is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a

development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus,

effectively re-zone the property; and,

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the

hearing on the requested variance;

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the

area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because:

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied;

(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in

the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water

facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and,

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on

the requested variance; and,

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to

eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the

terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards 

variance. 

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that:

(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community;

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially

adverse manner;

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the

property for which the variance is sought; and,

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in

the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

(1) Residential Choices

(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities

(3) Environmental Protection

(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements

(5) Distinguish Land from Property
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